
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 23 September 2021, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer, on Worcester 
(01905) 846630 or email: DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 23 September 2021, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Simon Geraghty 

(Chairman), Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Governance 
team in writing or by e-mail indicating both the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 22 September).  Further 
details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries can also be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed on the 
website and in the agenda. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 22 July 2021 have been previously 
circulated 

 

4  School Sufficiency and Organisation for the Pershore Area 
 

1 - 12 

5  Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans 
 

13 - 24 

6  National Bus Strategy - Agreement of Bus Service Improvement 
Plan 
 

25 - 32 

7  Establishment of Museum Charitable Body 
 

33 - 34 

8  Adult Social Care - Local Account 
 

35 - 36 

9  Revenue and Capital Monitoring 
 

37 - 68 

 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 
Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



AGENDA ITEM 4 
  

 

Cabinet – 23 September 2021 

 

 

CABINET 
23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

SCHOOL SUFFICIENCY AND ORGANISATION FOR THE 
PERSHORE EDUCATION PLANNING AREA 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Cllr Marcus Hart, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

Local Member(s) 
Councillors:  
Daniel Boatright (Pershore) 
Linda Robinson (Upton Snodsbury) 
Adrian Hardman (Bredon) 
Liz Eyre (Broadway) 
Marc Bayliss (Bowbrook) 
Laura Gretton (Harvington) 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education recommends that 
Cabinet:  
 

a) approves a pre-publication consultation with stakeholders on the 
proposal for a coordinated change of age range to align schools in the 
Pershore Education Planning Area to a single, two-tier (primary and 
secondary) system of education; 
 

b) supports Worcestershire Children First to continue to manage this 
change and coordinate the consultation with families, residents, and 
other stakeholders; and 

 
c) considers a report of the consultation findings and full proposals in 

February 2022 
 

 

Background 
 

2.  In October 2017, the Leader delegated authority for the publication of statutory 
proposals for prescribed alterations to maintained schools to: 
 

a) The Director of Children, Families and Communities, in consultation with the 
CMR for Education and skills, for all decisions in respect of initial 
consultations for statutory proposals relating to prescribed alterations to 
maintained schools and organisation changes; 

Page 1



 

Cabinet – 23 September 2021 

 

b) The CMR with responsibility for Education and Skills to take all decisions in 
relation to the public notice of statutory proposals relating to prescribed 
alterations to maintained schools including school places and organisation 
changes 

c) The Director to decide the proposals where no objection to the public notice is 
received and 

d) The CMR for Education and Skills to decide proposals where objection to the 
public notice is received. 

 
3. The delegated decision maker to approve consultation is the Director of 
Children’s Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Education, however due to the significance of the potential outcome, scale, 
complexity, range of stakeholders and decision makers linked to this proposal along 
with the level of likely public interest it is recommended this be considered by 
Cabinet. 
 
4. The delegated decision maker to approve the publication of statutory notices 
following consulta
[...]
inet on Thursday, 30 

January, 2020 

 

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-organisation-maintained-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-organisation-maintained-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/making-significant-changes-to-an-existing-academy
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/making-significant-changes-to-an-existing-academy
mailto:swilkins@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3165&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3165&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Cabinet – 23 September 2021 

 

 

CABINET 
23 SEPTEMBER  2021 
 

LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE 
PLANS 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Cllr A Amos  
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure  
 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport 
recommends that Cabinet:  

 
(a) authorises the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and 

Transport to approve individual Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plans for public consultation and modification; and 
 

(b) authorises the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and 
Transport to adopt individual Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plans for implementation. 

 
Why are these decisions important? 

2. It is important that these decisions are made to enable the Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) to be developed and adopted in 
Worcestershire, linked to the active travel aspirations in Local Transport Plan 4 
(LTP4). The LCWIPs will set out the strategic walking and cycling networks for their 
geographic area, developing the corridors set out in LTP4, and providing additional 
context on routes, barriers, trip attractors and proposed improvements.  

 

Background 
 

3. In 2017 the Government published a Walking an
[...]
travel 
corridor and connecting links, which links the 
City Centre directly with the extensive business 
parks and commercial sites on the northern 
fringes of the city 

In development   

ATC – Stourport to 
Kidderminster  

Scheme involves widening and resurfacing 
sections of this travel corridor. 

In development  

Arrow Valley Park, ATC links  To upgrade well used paths around Arrow Valley 
with extensive widening to accommodate shared 
use  

In development   

  
 
Active Travel Revenue Schemes 2021/ 22  
 

Scheme Brief Description Current status (feasibility, 
development, delivery, 
complete) 

Notes  

Evesham LCWIP Active travel plan for Evesham  Draft document prepared, 
internal consultation 
complete. External 
consultation summer 2021  

 

Malvern LCWIP Active Travel plan for Malvern  Feasibility Awaiting bid outcome 

P
age 23



Droitwich LCWIP  Active Travel plan for Droitwich Feasibility Awaiting bid outcome 

Kidderminster LCWIP Active Travel plan for Kidderminster Feasibility Awaiting bid outcome 

Reddtich LCWIP Active Travel plan for Redditch Feasibility  Awaiting bid outcome 

 
 
Other schemes  
 

Scheme Brief Description Current status (feasibility, 
development, delivery, 
complete) 

Notes  

Worcester Infrastructure Fund  Active travel proposals for Worcester including 
canal towpath surfacing, riverside route and 
north east Worcester (all from LTP4)  

Business plans in 
development .   

Partnership with Worcester City  

 

P
age 24



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Cabinet – 23 September 2021 

 

 

CABINET 
23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
(BSIP)  
 

 
Relevant Cabinet Members 
Cllr A T Amos 
 
Relevant Officers 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport 
recommends that Cabinet; 

(a) commits to development of a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), setting 
out a vision and priorities for the future of bus services in Worcestershire 
and will be a high-level bidding document used to secure capital and 
revenue grant funding from the Department for Transport (DfT); 
 

(b) authorises the CMR to approve the Bus Service Improvement Plan and 
operational policies with appropriate development and consultation 
schedules before adoption having regard to the National Bus Strategy and 
Worcestershire Passenger Transport Strategy; 
 

(c) Authorises the CMR to approve the Statutory Enhanced Partnership, 
following the creation of the Bus Service Improvement Plan; 
 

(d) acknowledges the potential impact on other DfT funding opportunities (not 
public transport related), should it be decided not to develop an Enhanced 
Partnership; and 
 

(e) acknowledges that Worcestershire County Council’s Bus Services 
Improvement plan will be based on the previously agreed Worcestershire 
Passenger Strategy. 
 

Why these decisions are important 

2. Creation of a Bus Service Improvement Plan and Enhanced Partnership would allow 
both the County Council and bus operators to benefit from increased levels of 
Government funding. If these are not created and implemented, the Government will not 
release funding.  

 
3. If Worcestershire County Council does not commit to delivering a Bus Service 
Improvement Plan and Enhanced Partnership the Department for Transport will cease 
£0.55 million per annum in Bus Service Operators’ Grant (BSOG) funding, which the 

Page 25



 

 

Cabinet – 23 September 2021 

 

National Bus Strategy is clear would be lost in the absence of a Bus Service 
Improvement Plan and Enhanced Partnership following the planned reform of BSOG. 
Loss of this funding would require the withdrawal of circa 20% of our current supported 
network, leaving a significant number of rural areas without any bus service. 

 
4. All new road investments in England which receive Central UK Government funding 
are now required to either support bus priority measures or explain why do
[...]
Services Act 2017: Enhanced Partnerships Guidance” - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-services-act-2017-enhanced-
partnership-creation 
 

 Worcestershire Passenger Transport Strategy - 
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/passengertransportstrategy 

 
Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Paul Smith, Transport Operations Manager 
Tel: 01905 822091 
Email: pdsmith@worcestershire.gov.uk  

Page 32

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-back-better
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-services-act-2017-enhanced-partnership-creation
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-services-act-2017-enhanced-partnership-creation
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/passengertransportstrategy
mailto:pdsmith@worcestershire.gov.uk


      AGENDA ITEM 7 
 

CABINET 
23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CHARITABLE BODY TO SUPPORT 
MUSEUM FUNDRAISING 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Councillor M Dormer 

 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director for People 

 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities recommends that Cabinet: 
 

a) Authorises the Council’s involvement in the establishment of a charitable body that 
would support fundraising for the City and County museums;  

 
b) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of People in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member with Responsibility for Communities, to enter into all necessary legal 
agreements to establish the charitable body. 

 

 
Background 
 
2. At their meeting on 18 June, the Joint Museums Committee approved in principle the setup 
this year of a charitable body to support fundraising for the City and County museums.  

 
3. This charitable body will enable the museums to apply for a wider range of grants towards 
projects and future development and will create a more tax-advantageous vehicle for individual’s 
donations.  

 

4. The charity will b
[...]
spend on treasury costs set out at paragraph 42 
totalling £5 million is transferred to the Financial Risk Reserve 

(c) notes the financial impact and forecast for COVID-19 expenditure; 

(d) notes the current progress regarding savings plans approved by 
Council in February 2021; and 

(e) notes the report on borrowing and lending transactions during 2020/21 
detailed in paragraphs 55-56 and Appendix 7. 

Introduction 

2. This report details the 2021/22 outturn forecast for the Council's £355 million net 
revenue budget as at Month 4 (31 July 2021), the estimated financial impact of COVID-19 
and progress to date on the savings and reforms programme. 

3. The Council is forecasting a £1 million cost pressure whilst achieving savings of over 
£10.5 million in year.   

4. In addition to this, the Council is managing around £36 million of additional one-off 
funding to support our response to COVID-19 working alongside partners and suppliers to 
ensure vital support services are enabled across the County area.  Costs are broadly in line 
with the additional funding allocated by Central Government. Looking forward, the Council 
will be refreshing it’s Medium Term Financial Plan noting the continual need to invest in the 
priorities that support vulnerable children and adults, ensuring road and infrastructure 
improvements support strong economic growth for the county area whilst acknowledging 
the financial risks on our income as we continue to recover from the effects of the 
pandemic.  

5. This report also notes the latest position with regard to the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) High Needs Block.  

6. An update on the latest borrowing and lending transactions are also reported. 

Page 37



 

Cabinet – 23 September 2021 

 

Summary Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 Forecast at Month 4 (31 July 2021) 

7. The County Council’s net budget of £355 million was set by Full Council in February 
2021. 

8. This report covers the forecast financial position for 2021/

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 11 October 2021  

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 

County Hall  

Thursday, 23 September 2021, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), 
Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, Cllr Adam Kent, 
Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Matt Jenkins, 
Cllr Josh Robinson and Cllr Peter Griffiths 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated),  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 July 2021 (previously circulated). 

 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

2047 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Matt Dormer.  
 
Cllr Marc Bayliss declared an interest in Item 7, The Establishment of Museum 
Charitable Body, as a Member of Worcester City Council, as the Museum was 
a joint service. 
 

2048 Public Participation 
 
None 
 

2049 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed to be an accurate record of the 
last meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

2050 School Sufficiency and Organisation for the Pershore Area 
 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 23 September 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education introduced the report 
and explained the changes in the Pershore pyramid. Pershore High School 
had become a secondary school as it has taken pupils in year 7 from this 
September and a number of first schools had converted to become primary 
schools. The area now had a range of First, Middle and Primary schools and 
some schools were finding it difficult to be sustainable.  
 
The Cabinet Member pointed out a mistake that had been corrected in 
appendix 8, where the last table should be labelled St Nicholas. 
 
The County Council had been approached by the local schools to look at the 
pyramid, so Cabinet was being asked to approve a pre-publication consultation 
which should take place between the 11 October and 26 November. There 
were a range of implications to consider when schools changed their 
arrangements, not least the financial cost of the change which was estimated 
to be around £4million pounds. 
 
Three processes were being considered. Process one was the preferred option 
with transition in line with natural progression and all changes being made by 
September 2024. The other processes would create more upheaval and could 
possibly leave the Council open to challenges. 
 
This change has been requested by schools, and MPs, Local Members and 
Parish Councils had been briefed. A report would return to Cabinet in February 
2022 to publish a formal statutory consultation proposal to be decided later in 
the spring. There would be due regard to the public equality duty and a 
comprehensive consultation would occur. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families confirmed that in the near 
future the situation would not be sustainable in terms of finance or curriculum 
and there was a consensus for change. He confirmed that the needs of young 
people with special educational needs would be fully taken into account. 
 
A question was asked about how catchment areas would be affected and 
whether they would be reviewed. The Cabinet Member with responsibility 
agreed they would be reviewed along with Home to School Transport 
requirements, especially as a new secondary school was being planned for 
Worcester and was likely to impact the Pershore area. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
 

a) approved a pre-publication consultation with stakeholders on 

the proposal for a coordinated change of age range to align 

schools in the Pershore Education Planning Area to a single, 

two-tier (primary and secondary) system of education; 

 
b) supported Worcestershire Children First to continue to manage 

this change and coordinate the consultation with families, 

residents, and other stakeholders; and 

 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 23 September 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

c) agreed to consider a report of the consultation findings and full 

proposals in February 2022. 

 

2051 Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans 
 
The Cabinet member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport gave an 
introduction to the report and explained how the County was creating a modern 
integrated and co-ordinated transport network. The capacity of all forms of 
transport needed to be increased due to the County’s increased economy and 
population. Road capacity would be increased but at the same time alternative 
forms of transport would be made more attractive. 
 
The report detailed the process for adopting local walking and cycling 
infrastructure plans which were linked to the active travel objectives in the 
LPT4. A bid had been submitted to the Department for Transport for almost 
£200,000 for the production of four plans around the County, a further plan had 
been developed using the Council’s resources, and further plans would be 
developed when funding became available. 
 
The budget for walking and public rights of way had been doubled in the last 
year to over £1 million. £800,000 was also obtained from the Government’s 
active travel fund and the levelling up fund, and the major road improvement 
fund had been used to improve transport routes in the County for cyclists, 
pedestrians and cars. 
 
A Member from outside the Cabinet commented that he was glad actions were 
being taken with regards to active travel but felt that it was nowhere near 
enough. He felt that at some point policies had to be introduced which would 
be detrimental to car users but they needed to be given a real alternative by 
improving walking, cycling and bus routes. This would tackle congestion as 
well as having environmental benefits. The Cabinet Member responded that 
although it would be good to reduce car usage it was important to encourage 
people to take actions rather than impose behaviours on people.  
 
A question was asked about why the Upland Grove Park Bromsgrove link had 
been delayed until 2022. A written answer would be provided after the meeting. 
 
It was commented that it was unclear what plans would be going out to public 
consultation and when that would be. The lack of a walking and cycling plan for 
Worcester City was also thought to be a huge gap and that it was a bit 
premature to cite Kepax Bridge as an achievement as there was no 
infrastructure plan for Worcester City. There were also concerns about the use 
of the Canal towpath for cyclists as it had originally been designed for boats, 
now accommodated walkers and was a biodiversity corridor and had various 
problems for cyclists. It was hoped that cyclists would be involved in any 
consultations. 
 
A point of clarification was made that the Worcester News had reported that 
the County Council were proposing to surface the Canal Tow Path between 
Worcester and Malvern. What was being proposed was a resurfacing of the 
canal towpath between Diglis and Sixways and secondly a bid had been put to 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 23 September 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

the Department of Transport for capital funding for detailed design of the 
Worcester to Malvern cycle way. 
 
Members of the Cabinet made the following comments:  
 

 The Cabinet Member and officers were commended for their work in 
this area. 

 Policies should not be introduced which were detrimental to car users. 
All forms of transport were being encouraged and coexistence should 
be encouraged. The level of investment was welcomed and Kepax 
Bridge, was felt to be of great benefit to the area. 

 One Cabinet Member felt it was great to see this report on the Cabinet 
agenda. He pointed out that future infrastructure plans were considering 
walking and cycling needs and new routes would then need to be linked 
up with the current infrastructure in the best way possible. It was also 
pointed out that the good quality of roads in the County helped cyclists. 

 
The Leader concluded that although the report was about delegation it was 
important to understand Worcestershire’s excellent track record and levels of 
investment with regard to walking and cycling. All modes of transport were 
being improved at the detriment of none. 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
 

(a) authorised the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways 

and Transport to approve individual Local Cycling and Walking 

Infrastructure Plans for public consultation and modification; and 

 

(b) authorised the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways 

and Transport to adopt individual Local Cycling and Walking 

Infrastructure Plans for implementation. 

 

2052 National Bus Strategy - Agreement of Bus Service 
Improvement Plan 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport stated 

that an ambitious Passenger Transport Policy had been adopted by the 

Council in 2019. This had been put on hold but was now being put into effect. It 

was felt that buses were an effective alternative to cars and were a green form 

of travel.  

 

A bus service improvement plan was a huge challenge but would attract further 

Government funding. The Council had already applied for a scheme for Zero 

emissions buses and had passed the first hurdle. The Passenger Transport 

Strategy was already in place and foresaw all the major elements in the 

National Bus Strategy. The Improvement Plan would mean a major 

transformation of bus services throughout the County with improved timetables 

and real time information readily available and an improved infrastructure of 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 23 September 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

bus stops and shelters; however congestion would need to be addressed to 

allow for punctual services. 

 

The Service Improvement Plan would be delivered through the enhanced 

partnership. Multi operator or multi modal tickets would be an exciting 

development and would create a fully integrated service and cross county 

boundary services would be considered. The Council worked closely with 

Community transport operators and the Vale Passenger Transport Group was 

thanked for the work they do around Evesham. 

 

The Cabinet member for Corporate Services gave details of the Bromsgrove 

on demand bus service pilot scheme and explained that feedback was showing 

it was proving very popular. Overall, he felt that the bus service improvement 

plan would be of benefit to all residents. 

 

Cabinet Members were excited about the improvement plan and the pilot 

scheme in Bromsgrove and mentioned how improved bus services helped 

reduce social isolation. The Cabinet Member and Council staff were thanked 

for their work in this area, although it was noted that clarity was needed about 

who would be providing the infrastructure such as bus shelters in rural areas 

and also that there was a significant challenge in integrating cross border bus 

routes as improvements in that area had been sought for years and proved 

very difficult to achieve. It was explained that that although responsibility for 

bus shelters had previously been with varying bodies a policy was now in place 

to allow the County Council to take responsibility for them. 

 

Comments and queries from Members outside the Cabinet included: 

 The Vale of Evesham transport group had concerns about the hopper 

service. The Cabinet Member said he was aware of the concerns and 

would discuss it outside the meeting, 

 

 Mention of the statutory enhanced partnership was welcomed but it was 

hoped that the improvement plan would actually make a tangible 

improvement to people’s journeys, 

 

 The fragile state of a lot of the bus companies was seen as a concern 

and it was hoped that the Council had a positive working relationship 

with them. The Cabinet Member assured the meeting that there was a 

positive working relationship between the County Council and bus 

operators, 

 

 There was a concern about whether there would be enough money from 

the Government to implement the necessary improvements and that the 

Council would have to find further funding, 

 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 23 September 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

 It was agreed that bus improvement was needed as the quality of the 

current service was poor, 

 

 It was queried what had gone wrong with home to school transport? The 

Cabinet Member agreed to provide a written answer as that was not the 

subject of the report. 

 

 It was hoped that bus users would be involved in the improvement 

process. The Cabinet Member reminded the meeting that an extensive 

consultation had been undertaken two years previously for the 

Passenger transport policy and any necessary additional consultation 

would be undertaken.  

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 

(a) committed to development of a Bus Service Improvement Plan 

(BSIP), setting out a vision and priorities for the future of bus 

services in Worcestershire and will be a high-level bidding 

document used to secure capital and revenue grant funding from 

the Department for Transport (DfT); 

 
(b) authorised the CMR to approve the Bus Service Improvement Plan 

and operational policies with appropriate development and 

consultation schedules before adoption having regard to the 

National Bus Strategy and Worcestershire Passenger Transport 

Strategy; 

 
(c) Authorised the CMR to approve the Statutory Enhanced 

Partnership, following the creation of the Bus Service 

Improvement Plan; 

 
(d) acknowledged the potential impact on other DfT funding 

opportunities (not public transport related), should it be decided 

not to develop an Enhanced Partnership; and 

 

(e) acknowledged that Worcestershire County Council’s Bus Services 

Improvement plan will be based on the previously agreed 

Worcestershire Passenger Strategy. 

 
 

2053 Establishment of Museum Charitable Body 
 
In the absence of the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities, the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families explained that 
Covid-19 had caused difficulties for volunteers supporting museums. To help 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 23 September 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

the situation a charitable body had been set up which would give the 
volunteers a level of autonomy as well as drawing in money. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
a) Authorised the Council’s involvement in the establishment of a 

charitable body that would support fundraising for the City and 

County museums; and 

 
b) Delegated authority to the Strategic Director of People in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Communities, to enter into all necessary legal agreements to 

establish the charitable body. 

 

2054 Adult Social Care - Local Account 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care explained that it 
was a statutory requirement for the Council to publish the Local Account each 
year. It has been a challenging year but despite the pandemic the service has 
been modernised. Improvements included the Here2Help service which had 
been rapidly set up and social workers making additional efforts to keep in 
contact with service users. Reablement also continued to promote peoples’ 
independence. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet endorsed the improvements Adult Social Care 
have made in 2019/2020. 
 

2055 Revenue and Capital Monitoring 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) introduced this financial monitoring report up to month 4 and also 
looked to the future. The situation was broadly in balance with just a small 
overspend of £1million. The Leader paid tribute to the Government who had 
stood behind Local Authorities and provided the necessary resources to 
manage the pandemic and help support recovery. The Council was in robust 
financial health. 
 

RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 

(a) Endorsed the conclusions of the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Finance, concerning revenue budget 
monitoring up to 31 July 2021; 

(b) Approved that the underspend on treasury costs set out at 
paragraph 42 totalling £5 million is transferred to the Financial 
Risk Reserve 

(c) Noted the financial impact and forecast for COVID-19 
expenditure; 

(d) Noted the current progress regarding savings plans approved by 
Council in February 2021; and 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 23 September 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

(e) Noted the report on borrowing and lending transactions during 
2020/21 detailed in paragraphs 55-56 and Appendix 7. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.30am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


